experienced a decrease in production with the lowest decline being around 40 percent. This research 
was conducted on four MSME actors who met the criteria for micro businesses with a net worth of Rp. 
20,000,000.00 (Twenty Million Rupiah) and annual sales of Rp. 36,000,000.00 (Thirty Six Million Rupiah) 
and located in the East Jakarta area. The study results show that the Covid-19 pandemic caused a 
significant decrease in income for many people, resulting in a change in their psychological dynamics. 
The four respondents experienced a decrease in profits when COVID-19 occurred.